Decision No.

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

In the Matter of the Application of LOS ANGELES GAS AND ELECTRIC CORPORATION for the fixing and classification of gas, and for authority to put same into effect.

THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES,

-78-

Complainant,

CASE NO. 854

APPLICATION

NO. 1830

Decision No. 2240

રસ્ટ

Defendants.

1.7

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY and LOS ANGELES GAS AND ELECTRIC

BY THE COMMISSION:

CORPORATION,

SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

WHEREAS the City of Los Angeles has informally requested that that portion of the City of Los Angeles known as Angeles Mesa be included in Gas Rate

-1-

District No. 1 of Los Angeles Gas and Electric Corporation, and,

WHEREAS, Los Angeles Gas and Electric Corporation, in answer to said request, under date of March 18th, 1918, has written the Commission as follows:

> "While the reduction of rate in this district will make a considerable reduction in the income of this corporation, and a consequent reduction in the average rate returnable to the corporation, which reduction cannot be replaced from other sections, still it is the opinion of this corporation that had the Commission been advised, at the time of fix-ing rates under the application for a rehearing, that the territory in question had become part of the City of Los Angeles, it would have included such territory within that in which a base rate of 68 cents per thousand was established, and it is therefore willing that an order of the Commission should issue including within Rate District No. 1 that portion of the West Coast Addi-tion of June 15, 1917 to the City of Los Angeles lying easterly of that portion of the westerly boundary line of said addition parallel to and next west of Eastman Ave., formerly known as 18th Ave., and the prolongation of said westerly boundary line southerly to its intersection with the. first southerly boundary line of said West Coast Addition; it being understood that such reduction shall not be retroactive."

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Rate District No. 1 as set forth in the Commission's Decision No. 4852 in Case No. 854, Application 1830, be extended to and include that portion of the West Coast Addition of the City of Los Angeles of June 15, 1917 lying easterly of that portion of the westerly bound-

-2-

35

ary line of said addition parallel to and next west of Eastman Avenue, formerly known as 18th Avenue, and the prolongation of said westerly boundary line southerly to its intersection with the first southerly boundary line of said West Coast Addition.

The above change shall be made effective April 1, 1918 and the resultant change in rates shall become effective for all regular meter readings made on and after that date.

Dated at San Francisco, California, _ day of worth, 1918. this St.

Commissioners.